## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_ - 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF COUNCIL CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS TO THE BLUEGRASS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$48,611.06 FOR ESSENTIAL EQUIPMENT FOR THE STATE BOTANICAL GARDEN OF KENTUCKY, THE LEXINGTON THEATRE COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$7,911.00 FOR A LIGHTED SIGN FOR A BUILDING LOCATED AT 2323 ALEXANDRIA DRIVE, THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60,000.00 FOR THE SHELTER IN SPEIGLE HEIGHTS PARK, \$35,000.00 FOR FUTURE DISTRICT 10 PARK IMPROVEMENTS, AND \$7,308.83 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF DRAINAGE DEVICES AT LANDSDOWNE MERRICK PARK, THE DIVISION OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$35,000.00 FOR FUTURE DISTRICT 10 TRAFFIC ENGINEERING PROJECTS, THE BLUEGRASS COUNCIL OF BLIND, INC. IN THE **AMOUNT** OF \$3,706.00 TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE, THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$324.00 FOR EASTLAND NEIGHBORHOOD TREE REPLACEMENT, AND \$8,000.00 TO ASSIST WITH COMPLETION OF THE LOUDON AVENUE GREENSPACE PROJECT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the transfer of funds in the amount of \$48,611.06 from the Council Capital Project fund to the Bluegrass Community Foundation, Inc. (1105-121001-71102) for essential equipment including a utility terrain vehicle with a small trailer, a rotary mower and zero-turn mower, for the State Botanical Garden of Kentucky be and hereby is authorized and approved; \$7,911.00 from the Council Capital Project fund to the Lexington Theatre Company (1105-121001-71102) to assist with the installation of a large lighted sign for their new building located at 2323 Alexandria Drive be and hereby is authorized and approved; \$60,000.00 from the Council Capital Project fund to the LFUCG Division of Parks and Recreation (1105-707602-90321) for the shelter in Spiegle Heights Parks be and hereby is authorized and approved; \$35,000.00 from the Council Capital Project fund to the LFUCG Division of Parks and Recreation (1105-707602-90319) for future District 10 park improvements be and hereby is authorized and approved; \$7,308.83 from the Council Capital Project fund to the LFUCG Division of Parks and Recreation (1105-707603-71299) for construction of drainage devices at Lansdowne Merrick Park be and hereby is authorized and approved; \$35,000.00 from the Council Capital Project fund to the LFUCG Division of Traffic Engineering (1105-303602-91616) for future District 10 Traffic Engineering projects be and hereby is authorized and approved; \$3,706.00 from the Council Capital Project fund to the Bluegrass Council of the Blind, Inc. (1105-121001-71102) to update telecommunications infrastructure be and

hereby is authorized and approved; \$324.00 from the Council Capital Project fund to the LFUCG Division of Environmental Services (1105-313201-76101) for Eastland Neighborhood tree replacement due to fire be and hereby is authorized and approved; and \$8,000.00 from the Council Capital Project fund to the LFUCG Division of Environmental Services (1105-313201-75105) to assist with completion of the Loudon Avenue Greenspace Project be and hereby is authorized and approved.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL		

1137-24:GET:4873-4443-5704, v. 1